

Nos. 16-12978-FF & 16-13294-FF

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EDWARD NEIL FELDMAN and KIM XUAN FELDMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-521, Hon. James D. Whittemore

**REPLY BRIEF OF
KIM XUAN FELDMAN**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Michael Stanton
Sean Patrick Cronin
STANTON CRONIN LAW GROUP
6944 West Linebaugh Ave, Ste 102
Tampa, FL 33625
(813) 444-0155 T
(813) 422-7955 F
mstanton@sclawyergrgroup.com
scronin@sclawyergrgroup.com

Counsel for Kim Xuan Feldman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. IN RESPONDING TO MRS. FELDMAN’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY ARGUMENT, THE GOVERNMENT MISUN- DERSTANDS THE EXPRESS REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 26.3, MISINTERPRETS THE RECORD, AND MISAP- PLIES THE INVITED-ERROR DOCTRINE.....	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT INCORRECTLY INVITES THIS COURT TO REVIEW MRS. FELDMAN’S <i>DAUBERT</i> AR- GUMENT FOR PLAIN ERROR	5
III. THE GOVERNMENT MISCONCEIVES HOW THE <i>COSBY</i> V. <i>JONES</i> SUFFICIENCY-OF-THE-EVIDENCE STAND- ARD WORKS.....	7
IV. THE GOVERNMENT MISSTATES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ANALYZING THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOS- ING ARGUMENTS	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Cosby v. Jones</i> , 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982)	7, 8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>*Tampa Bay Water v. HDR Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Berroa</i> , 374 F.3d 1053 (11th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 562 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 422 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 788 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.3	1, 2, 4
Fed. R. Evid. 702	6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 103	5, 6, 7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1994)	9
